

No. 13-14590-EE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EARL E. GRAHAM, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF FAYE DALE GRAHAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida,
D.C. No. 3:09-cv-13602

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OR PANEL REHEARING

Samuel Issacharoff
40 Washington Square South, 411J
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580
si13@nyu.edu

Kenneth S. Byrd
Lief Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP
150 Fourth Avenue North
Suite 1650
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 313-9000
kbyrd@lchb.com

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Robert J. Nelson
Jordan Elias
Sarah R. London
Jerome Mayer-Cantú
Lief Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000
ecabraser@lchb.com

*Attorneys for Appellee Earl E. Graham, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Faye Dale Graham*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
RULE 35 STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	C11
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES WARRANTING EN BANC CONSIDERATION	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION CREATES AN INTRA-CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	4
II. THE PANEL DECISION STANDS SUPREME COURT PREEMPTION DOCTRINE ON ITS HEAD.	6
A. The Panel’s Reasoning Would Nullify State Authority Absent Congressional Authorization.	6
B. Congressional Silence Cannot Give Rise to Preemption.....	7
C. The Panel Overlooks the Relevant Statutory Provisions and Binding Decisions Applying Them.....	12
III. THE PANEL’S DUE PROCESS CONCLUSION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>WALKER</i>	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Baptista v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011)8

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....7

Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,
394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....14

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting,
131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....13

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 13, 14

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987).....11

Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)..... 4, 13

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....11

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995).....8

Goldstein v. California,
412 U.S. 546 (1973).....11

Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.,
242 U.S. 539 (1917).....11

Hunter v. Philip Morris USA,
582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009)14

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....11

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
___ U.S. ___, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 2808 (Apr. 21, 2015).....10

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas,
110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 332 (2013)..... 3, 14

Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 2, 8, 9

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)14

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002) 8, 9, 13

United States v. Johnson, 528 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2008)
rev'd on other grounds by Johnson v. United States, 559 U.S. 133 (2010)5

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006),
aff'd in pertinent part, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010)12

Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2727 (2014) *passim*

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011)7

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)13

21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(1).....12

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hamilton, *The Federalist No. 32*11

S. Rep. No. 91-566 (1969).....12

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....2
